- BREAK CAMP ROSTER: MARCH 26, 2025 -

DOB

HOMETOWN

JOINED TEAM

LASTTEAM PRONUNCIATION

PITCHERS (16) HT WT AGE
Robby Ahlstrom LHP 63 195 25
Ben Anderson RHP 6’4 200 26
Mitch Bratt LHP 61 190 21
Gavin Collyer RHP 6’1 165 23
Kohl Drake LHP 6’5 220 24
Peyton Gray RHP 6’4 235 29
Skylar Hales RHP 6’4 220 23
Steven Jennings RHP 6’2 175 26
Ryan Lobus RHP 6’2 180 24
Travis MacGregor RHP 6’4 215 27
Bryan Magdaleno LHP 61 202 24
Daniel Missaki RHP 6’0 170 28
Winston Santos** RHP 6’0 160 22
Josh Stephan RHP 6’3 185 23
Trey Supak RHP 6’5 268 28
Avery Weems LHP 62 205 27

CATCHERS (3) B T HT WT AGE
Tucker Mitchell R R 6’1 210 24
lan Moller R R 60 190 22
Cooper Johnson R R 6’1 209 26

INFIELDERS (6)

Cam Cauley R R 510 170
Frainyer Chavez S R 58 170
Alex De Goti R R 510 192
Abimelec Ortiz L L 60 230
Keyber Rodriguez R R 510 178

Sebastian Walcott R R 6’4 190

OUTFIELDERS (4)

Josh Hatcher L L 62 200
Luis Mieses L L 63 180
Alejandro Osuna L L 60 185
Aaron Zavala L R 60 193

COACHES AND STAFF  ROLE

6 Carlos Cardoza Manager

48 Julio Valdez Pitching coach

59 Ryan Tuntland Hitting Coach

61 Tyler Wolfe Hitting Coach

47 Kawika Emsley-Pai Bench Coach
Angel Jimenez Data Analyst
Michael Theile Trainer

Brett Platts
Vinnie Colangelo

B T HT WT AGE

22
25
30
23
23

19

B T HT WT AGE

26
24
22

24

6/18/99
5/2/98
7/3/03

5/12/01

7/17/00
6/2/95

10/24/01

11/13/98
9/8/00

10/15/97

2/22/01
4/9/96

4/15/02

11/1/01

5/31/96
6/6/97

DOB
2/10/01
10/26/02
4/25/98

DOB
2/6/03
5/24/99
8/19/94
2/22/02
10/24/00

3/14/06

DOB
9/3/98
5/31/00
10/10/02
6/24/00

Strength & conditioning coach
Clubhouse Manager

Placerville, Calif.

Rexford, N.Y.
Newmarket, ON, Canada
Lawrenceville, Ga.
Sachse, Texas
Columbus, Ind.
Reno, Nev.

Brush Creek, Tenn.
Marietta, Ga.

Tarpon Springs, Fla.
Santo Domingo, D.R.
Fujinomiya, Japan
Payita, D.R.

DeSoto, Texas

Bryan, Texas

Flagstaff, Ariz.

HOMETOWN
Irving, Texas
Dubuque, lowa

Chicago, Ill.

HOMETOWN
Houston, Texas
Valencia, Venzuela
Miami, Fla.

Bayamon, Puerto Rico
Maracay, Venezuela

Nassau, Bahamas

HOMETOWN
Albany, Ga.
Santo Domingo, DR
Ahome, SI, Mexico

Keizer, Ore.

ACQUIRED
Trade from NYY, 2022 March 26th

13th RD, 2019 March 26th
5th RD, 2021 March 26th
12th RD, 2019 March 26th
11th RD, 2022 March 26th
MILB FA, 2024 March 26th
4th RD, 2023 March 26th
MiLB FA, 2023 March 26th
NDFA, 2023 March 26th
MiLB FA, 2025 March 26th
NDFA, 2019 March 26th
MiLB FA, 2025 March 26th
NDFA, 2019 March 26th
NDFA, 2020 March 26th
MiLB FA, 2025 March 26th
Trade with CHW, 2020 March 26th
ACQUIRED JOINED TEAM
14th RD, 2021 March 26th
4th RD, 2021 March 26th
MiLB FA, 2024 March 26th
ACQUIRED JOINED TEAM
3rd RD, 2021 March 26th
22nd RD, 2018 March 26th
NDFA, 2024 March 26th
NDFA, 2021 March 26th
NDFA, 2017 March 26th
NDFA, 2023 March 26th
ACQUIRED JOINED TEAM
10th RD, 2022 March 26th
MiLB FA, 2024 March 26th
NDFA, 2020 March 26th
2nd RD, 2021 March 26th

YEAR w/ RIDERS PRONUNCIATION

Third
First
Third
Second
Third
First
First
Second
Fourth

car-DOZE-uh
hool-ee-oh VAL-dez

Wolf
kah-VEE-kah EMS-lee pie

(L)
(TIL)
(DVL)

*%

##

AAA Round Rock ('24) ALL-strum
Frisco (‘24)
Frisco (‘24)
Frisco (‘24) CALL-yer
Frisco (‘24) Cole
NW Arkansas (‘21)
Frisco (‘24)

AAA Round Rock ('24)
Frisco (‘24) LOW-bis
AAA salt Lake (24)
Frisco (‘24) mag-de-LEN-oh

AAA lowa (‘24)

Frisco (‘24) SAHN-tos
Frisco (‘24) Steven
AAA lowa ('24) SHOE-pock
AAA Round Rock (‘24)
LASTTEAM PRONUNCIATION
Frisco (‘24)

A+ Hickory ('24)

Frisco (‘24)

LASTTEAM PRONUNCIATION
A+ Hickory ('24) CALL-ee
Frisco (‘24) FRAYN-yer CHA-vez
AAA Round Rock (24) de GOAT-ee
Frisco (‘24) ah-BEE-ma-leck OR-teez
Frisco (‘24) KAY-ber
Frisco ('24) WALL-cot

LAST TEAM PRONUNCIATION
AAA Round Rock ('24)
Frisco (‘24) loo-EES mee-AY-sees
Frisco (‘24) Al-ee-handro oh-S00-nah
Frisco (‘24) zuh-VAH-la

KEY
Injured list

Temporary Inactive List
Development List

Rangers 40-man roster
MLB rehab assignment



