

- BREAK CAMP ROSTER: MARCH 26, 2025 -										
PITCHERS (16)		HT	WT	AGE	DOB	HOMETOWN	ACQUIRED	JOINED TEAM	LAST TEAM	PRONUNCIATION
Robby Ahlstrom	LHP	6′3	195	25	6/18/99	Placerville, Calif.	Trade from NYY, 2022	March 26th	AAA Round Rock ('24)	ALL-strum
Ben Anderson	RHP	6′4	200	26	5/2/98	Rexford, N.Y.	13th RD, 2019	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	
Mitch Bratt	LHP	6′1	190	21	7/3/03	Newmarket, ON, Canada	5th RD, 2021	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	
Gavin Collyer	RHP	6′1	165	23	5/12/01	Lawrenceville, Ga.	12th RD, 2019	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	CALL-yer
Kohl Drake	LHP	6′5	220	24	7/17/00	Sachse, Texas	11th RD, 2022	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	Cole
Peyton Gray	RHP	6′4	235	29	6/2/95	Columbus, Ind.	MiLB FA, 2024	March 26th	NW Arkansas ('21)	
Skylar Hales	RHP	6′4	220	23	10/24/01	Reno, Nev.	4th RD, 2023	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	
Steven Jennings	RHP	6′2	175	26	11/13/98	Brush Creek, Tenn.	MiLB FA, 2023	March 26th	AAA Round Rock ('24)	
Ryan Lobus	RHP	6′2	180	24	9/8/00	Marietta, Ga.	NDFA, 2023	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	LOW-bis
Travis MacGregor	RHP	6′4	215	27	10/15/97	Tarpon Springs, Fla.	MiLB FA, 2025	March 26th	AAA Salt Lake ('24)	
Bryan Magdaleno	LHP	6′1	202	24	2/22/01	Santo Domingo, D.R.	NDFA, 2019	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	mag-de-LEN-oh
Daniel Missaki	RHP	6′0	170	28	4/9/96	Fujinomiya, Japan	MiLB FA, 2025	March 26th	AAA lowa ('24)	
Winston Santos**	RHP	6′0	160	22	4/15/02	Payita, D.R.	NDFA, 2019	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	SAHN-tos
Josh Stephan	RHP	6′3	185	23	11/1/01	DeSoto, Texas	NDFA, 2020	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	Steven
Trey Supak	RHP	6′5	268	28	5/31/96	Bryan, Texas	MiLB FA, 2025	March 26th	AAA lowa ('24)	SHOE-pock
Avery Weems	LHP	6′2	205	27	6/6/97	Flagstaff, Ariz.	Trade with CHW, 2020	March 26th	AAA Round Rock ('24)	
CATCHERS (3)	ВТ	HT	WT	AGE	DOB	HOMETOWN	ACQUIRED	JOINED TEAM	LAST TEAM	PRONUNCIATION
Tucker Mitchell	RR	6′1	210	24	2/10/01	Irving, Texas	14th RD, 2021	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	
Ian Moller	RR	6′0	190	22	10/26/02	Dubuque, Iowa	4th RD, 2021	March 26th	A+ Hickory ('24)	
Cooper Johnson	RR	6′1	209	26	4/25/98	Chicago, Ill.	MiLB FA, 2024	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	
INFIELDERS (6)	ВТ	ΗТ	wт	AGE	DOB	HOMETOWN	ACQUIRED	JOINED TEAM	LAST TEAM	PRONUNCIATION
Cam Cauley	RR	5′10	170	22	2/6/03	Houston, Texas	3rd RD, 2021	March 26th	A+ Hickory ('24)	CALL-ee
Frainyer Chavez	S R	5′8	170	25	5/24/99	Valencia, Venzuela	22nd RD, 2018	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	FRAYN-yer CHA-vez
Alex De Goti	RR	5′10	192	30	8/19/94	Miami, Fla.	NDFA, 2024	March 26th	AAA Round Rock ('24)	de GOAT-ee
Abimelec Ortiz	LL	6′0	230	23	2/22/02	Bayamon, Puerto Rico	NDFA, 2021	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	ah-BEE-ma-leck OR-tee
Keyber Rodriguez	RR	5′10	178	23	10/24/00	Maracay, Venezuela	NDFA, 2017	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	KAY-ber
Sebastian Walcott	RR	6′4	190	19	3/14/06	Nassau, Bahamas	NDFA, 2023	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	WALL-cot
OUTFIELDERS (4)	ВТ	HT	wт	AGE	DOB	HOMETOWN	ACQUIRED	JOINED TEAM	LAST TEAM	PRONUNCIATION
Josh Hatcher	LL	6′2	200	26	9/3/98	Albany, Ga.	10th RD, 2022	March 26th	AAA Round Rock ('24)	
Luis Mieses	LL	6′3	180	24	5/31/00	Santo Domingo, DR	MiLB FA, 2024	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	loo-EES mee-AY-sees
Alejandro Osuna	LL	6′0	185	22	10/10/02	Ahome, SI, Mexico	NDFA, 2020	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	Al-ee-handro oh-SOO-na
Aaron Zavala	LR	6′0	193	24	6/24/00	Keizer, Ore.	2nd RD, 2021	March 26th	Frisco ('24)	zuh-VAH-la

